

RFQ COPY

200 GC&F Road

Vice Pres. Estimating

P.O. Box 6253

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Jarvis, Downing & Emch, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

COR61461

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

JD&E

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER WY REHAB CENTER, BUILDING B BARRON DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV

SEESSEN UND THE SERVICE HER PROPERTY OF THE SERVICE OF THE SERVICE

Wheeling, WV 26003 25112 304-558-2036 DATE PRINTED TERMS GREATE SHIP VIA FIGURE FREIGHT TERMS 07/01/2010 BID OPENING DATE: OPENING TIME CUÂNTITY HEN NUMBER AMOUNT UNITERIOR 0001 LS 968-20 1 RENOVATE/CONSTRUCT CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) CONSTRUCTION THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE agency, the west virginia division of corrections, is soliciting bids to provide all labor and materials to renovate and construct the charleston correctional CENTER AT THE WEST VIRGINIA REHABILITATION CENTER Located on Barron drive, building b, in institute, wv. PROJECT MANUALS AND DRAWINGS MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING: SILLING ASSOCIATES, INC. 405 CAPITOL STREET, UPPER ATRIUM CHARLESTON, WV 25301 PHONE: 304-846-0565 A \$200.00 DEPOSIT IS REQUIRED FOR EACH SET. RECEIVED A MANDATORY PRE-BUD WILL BE HELD ON JULY 20, 2010 AT 10:00 AM AT THE REHABILITATION CENTER LOCATED ON 2010 AUG 11 P 12: 58 BARRON DRIVE, BUILDING B, IN INSTITUTE, WV. Interested parties are required to attend this meeting. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY PURCHASING DIVISION STATE OF WV REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS BIGNATURE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

55-0453441

TELEPHONE

(304)232-5000

8/11/10

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

JD&E

COR61461					
	CO	R6	14	61	

KRISTA FERRELL R04-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER WV REHAB CENTER, BUILDING B BARRON DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV

WWW.XXADDIRIESEXCORICESERONIDANCERIOFARRIANINGNICORX

25112 304~558-2036

DATE PAN	TED	FRMS OF FALE	59) UA		FREIGHT TERMS
07/07/ BID OPENING DATE:	2010				
entition of the second of the	CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	/2010	PID	OPPNING TIME 01	-20PM
LINE	CUANTITY	LIGP CAT	HEIMUNAET.	UNTRAICE	AVGUNT
	i	1 1			
			<u>}</u>	ļ [*]	ļ. ·
•	AN ATTENDAN	CE SHEET WI	LL BE MADE AVAIL	ABLE FOR ALL	' '
	POTENTIAL E	IDDERS TO C	OMPLETE. THIS W	ILL SERVE AS THE	
·	DEFICIAL DO	CUMENT VERI	FYING ATTENDANCE	AT THE MANDATORY	1
	PRE-BID.	ALLURE TO P	ROVIDE YOUR COMPA	ANY AND	· ·
	CEPKEDENIAL TATIOTALI	TAE NAME ON	THE ATTENDANCE	BHEET WILL RESUL	i
	иссыры ууда Ги птобоутт	THUM OF	THE BID. THE ST ENTATION TO VERI	PATE WILL NOT	
	ACCEPT ANT	TO DESPONST	BLE FOR ENSURING	TILLY MARKET	
Į.	COMPLETED T	HE THEODMAT	ION REQUIRED ON	TUCI UNA	
			DIVISION AND THE		
			SPONSIBILITY FOR		
	FAILURE TO	COMPLETE TH	PRE-BID ATTENDA	ANCE SHEET. IN	1
				BIDDERS INCLUDE	
ŗ	THEIR E-MAI	L ADDRESS A	ND FAX NUMBER.		}
			ļ		
4	ALL POTENTI	AL BIDDERS A	ARE REQUESTED TO	ARRIVE PRIOR TO	
ř	THE STARTIN	G TIME FOR	THE PRE-BID. BII	DERS WHO ARRIVE	†
3	ATE, BUT P	RIOR TO THE	DISMISSAL OF THE	TECHNICAL	1.
j	PORTION OF	THE PRE-BID	WILL BE PERMITTI	D TO SIGN IN.	
1	SIDDERS WHO	ARRIVE AFT	R CONCLUSION OF	THE TECHNICAL	·
]	PORTION OF	THE PRE-BID	BUT DURING ANY	SUBSEQUENT PART	
	PF.THE PRE-	BID WILL NO:	BE PERMITTED TO	SIGN THE	ļ
4	TTENDANCE	SHEET.	ı		ļ
	TT DECIMITA	N 0	G037G777777		
4	TO TECHNIC	AL QUESTIONS	CONCERNING THIS TO KRISTA FERRE	PROJECT MUST	_
Į.	LDUALITY CU SCONTITE	DITH MATITME	NG DIVISION VIA	LL IN THE WEST	
1	TEGENTA DI	MI TH THE DA	DY OF THIS RFQ,	MALL AT THE	
· 1	04-558-411	S OR TA EN	MATE AT PRICTA C	FERRELL®WV.GOV.	
1	EADLINE FO	P ALL TECHN	CAL QUESTIONS IS	EERREDUONV.GOV.	
7	THE CLOS	E OF BUSINES	S. ANY TECHNICA	T. OTTESTIONS	
	RECEIVED WI	LI BE ANSWER	RED BY FORMAL ADI	ENDUM ISSUED	
I	Y THE PURC	HASING DIVIS	ION AFTER THE DE	ADLINE HAS	' '
	apsed.			, 	
TONIA MINE		EEE RE	verseside for terms and co	-2-4-6-4-10-6-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-	
BIGNATURE			FELGPHONE	DATE	,
ΠLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		1			

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Regional Property of the Region Quotation

COR61461

WAS THE PROPERTY.

krista ferrell 804-558-2596

JD&E

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER WV REHAB CENTER, BUILDING B BARRON DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV

25112 304-558-2036

ETH-SECOLOGIC STORM OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO

DATE PRINTED FOR FREIGHT TERMS 07/01/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 08/11/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01 - 30PMQUANTITY 000 UNITERICE TENNUMBER ** TAUDMA EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO Submit at the same time an affidavit of compliance wit THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED! THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 106 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION! THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP supplied are of an inferior quality or do not conform WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE rates as established for kanawha county, pursuant to west virginia code 21-5a, et, seq. (PREVAILING wage rates apply to this project) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO AMBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS SEE REVERSES DE PORTERNA AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation
COR61461

COR61461

COR61461

CRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

JD&E

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER WV REHAB CENTER, BUILDING B BARRON DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV

See the state of the second control of the second second sees.

304-558-2036

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SACE	SHIP VIA	F.O.E.	FREIGHTTERMS
07/01/2010			
BID OFENING DATE: 08/11/2010	BID O	PENING TIME 01	30PM
LINE QUANTY STOP	NO PEN NUMBER	EINTPAICE	ŢĄĘĊĸĸĄ
PERTAINING TO THIS	CONTRACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	
	TION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED WORKERS! COMPENSATION		
ALL OF THE ITEMS COF THIS CONTRACT:	HECKED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
OF COMMERCIAL GENE ESSUANCE OF CONTRA	CUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL RALL LIABILITY INSURANCE.CT. INSURANCE RATES ARANCE FORM LOCATED IN	CE PRIOR TO ARE LISTED	,
FURNISH PROOF OF B	INSURANCE: SUCCESSFO UILDERS RISK - ALL RIS 100 OF THE AMOUNT OF	ek insurance in	
THE BID PAYABLE TO SUBMITTED WITH EAC	PERCENT (5%) OF THE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIR H BID AS A BID BOND.	RGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL	
MATERIAL BOND FOR BONDS MAY BE PROVE	FURNISH A PERFORMANCE 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF DED IN THE FORM OF A C OF CREDIT, OR BOND FU	THE CONTRACT. DERTIFIED CHECK	
SOLVENT SURETY COM STATE OF WEST VIRE	PANY AUTHORIZED TO DO INIA A LETTER OF CRE	Business in the Edit submitted	·
UNDER \$100,000 P. ACCECPTABLE IN LIX	WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED F ERSONAL OR BUSINESS CH U OF THE 5% BID BOND	HECKS ARE NOT	
BOND, OR LABOR AND) MAINTENANCE B	OND: A TWO (2) YEAR M	MAINTENANCE BOND	
COVERING THE ROOF!	ng system will be a re Dor.	QUIREMENT OF	
	BEELBEVERSEBINE FOR TERMS AND COND		
SIGNATURE	TELEPHONE	DATE	,
TITLE FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division.
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation COR61451

COR61461

Recognitional expension of the property of the KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

JD&E

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER WV REHAB CENTER, BUILDING B BARRON DRIVE CHARLESTON, WY

25112 304-558-2036

DATERSIN	të D	TE	ing of sale		айр	UA.		FOE		FREIGHT	erus .
0.7/01/ BID OPENING DATE:	2010	<u> </u>					ļ				
000000000000000000000000000000000000000	Brown and a second	08/11/		22-VANADOS A			OPE	IING TIME	21.3	OPM	
LINE	QUA	THTY	uop	CAT. NO	THAN	心的		UNITPRICE		AMOL	JAT.
						,	, ,		200 000	***************	
-	REV. 1	1/00]	-	·						
	1.20. 1	1,00		į							•
			ĺ				1		1		
	EXHIBI'	T 7 ·		İ		••	ļ ·	,			
	ĺ	•					1	_	- }		
			MINUM,	GLA	SS & STEE	L IN PU	BLIC	WORKS	- '		
•	PROJEC'	TS					ļ		l		
	דאז ארירי	אינים בי	e minus	wee!	r Virgini	מתטם ג	L 10		ļ		
								CONSTRUCTION	1		
					PROVEMENT				'		
, ,	PUBLIC	WORKS	, WHER	B TH	E COST IS	MORE T	HAN	\$50,000 AND	, [
	IN THE	CASE	of Ste	er o	NLY, WHER	e the c	pst	OF STEEL IS	[
	MORE II	HAN \$5	0,000	OR W	HERE MORE	THAN 1	b,oc	00 POUNDS OF	- 1	•	
	STEEL A	ARE RE	QUIRED	TH	STATE W	ILL ACC	BPT	ONLY ALUMIN	М		
	TNI ADD.	TTC NU	EEL PR	ישטעט בייטעעט	IS PRODUC	ED TN T	HE U	inited states int purchasei	₹.•		. ,
	FOR USI	E AT T	HE SIL	E OE	PUBLIC W	ORKS SH	E EMC	BE MADE OF	<u> </u>		•
,	DOMEST:	IC ALU	MINUM,	GLA	S OR STE	EL. UNL	ESS	THE COST OF			
	THE PRO	ODUCT	IS LES	S TH	M \$50,00	O OR LE	₿S I	HAN 10,000	- 1		
	POUNDS	OF ST	eel ak	e us	D IN PUB	LIC WOR	ks e	ROJECTS.		•	•
!	MATERIAL							·			1
	V C C E DAI L O K E T GI	N MADE	HMULLA Marta	NUM,	GLASS OR	STEBL	PROD	ucts may be ucts is foun	.		
i	TO BE I	TMREAS	DMARLE	ים מה לפ	ICH COET	TO INTERI	PROL	ABLE IF IT I	1		
	20% OR	MORE	HIGHER	AHT.	THE BID	PRICE	ROOK FOR	FOREIGN MADE	2		
	PRODUC'I	rs. I	THE 1	DOME	STIC ALUM	INUM, G	LASS	OR STEEL	1		
	PRODUCT	rs to i	BE SUPI	PLIED	OR PROD	JCED IN	A "	SUBSTANTIAL			
	LABOR S	URPLU	AREA'	', A	DEFINED	BY THE	UNI	TED STATES			
	DEPARTY Date V	TENT OF	LABOI	R, FC	REIGN PRO	ODUCTS I	MAY	BE SUPPLIED HIGHER IN			
	PRICE 1	ייי מבויי	TE EORI	ETCNI	MADE PRO	של טוג און שניייפ	DKE	HTGHRK TN	-1		
				317.6374	MADE EKO	JUC10.					
	IF, PRI	OR TO	THE AV	YARD	OF A CON	FRACT UN	NDER	THE ABOVE			
	PROVISI	CONS,	THE SPE	ENDIŅ	G OFFICE	R OF TH	S SP	ENDING UNIT			
1000 5500 (F CO000000000000000000000000000000000000	DETERMI	NES T	IAT THE	ere e	XISTS A	SID FOR	LIK	E FOREIGN			
3)GNATURE				PER SEY	erseside for t	TELEPHONE	在前 60	S DAT	(V) 8667 E		
ITTLE		(FE	N					·			
								Address Chang			1
WHI	EN RESPO	ONDING T	ORFO, I	NSERT	NAME AND	ADDRESS I	N SP	ACE ABOVE LABE	LÉD '	VENDOR'	



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DATE PAINTED

JD&E

 		_		-
COR	61	4	6	L

6

STREET, PARTIE OF THE PROPERTY KRISTA FERRELL 3<u>04~558-2596</u>

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER WV REHAB CENTER, BUILDING B BARRON DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25112 304-558-2036

	an assessment of the second	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	2000 CONT. (1995)			14 B. C.		30 N 10 N		900	78 BB 607
07/01 BID OPENING DATE	<u>/2010</u>	<u> </u>					<u></u>					
percentage and provide a second	and intelligence Advances and the	08/11/	2010	n Securiti Labora	Daniel Company	<u> </u>	OPE	NING TIME	07	3.0 PM		
LINE	CUA	ATITY	LOP	CAT NO	MEN	NUVEER	100	UNITPRICE			AMOLINT	
			3323344046			**************************************	*********		mennesses :	(100 cm (100 cm)	Section Sectio	
	1					•	l		l			
	ALUMIN	ÚM, GL	ass o	R STE	EL THAT	IS REASO	NAB	LE AND LOWE	er e		•	
	THAN T	HE LOW	est b	ID DO	MESTIC :	PRODUCTS,	TH	E SPENDING				
	OFFICE	MAY R	EQUES	T, IN	WRITING	G, A REEV	AĽU	ATION AND	•			
	REDUCT	ION IN	THE	LOWES	T BID F	OR SUCH D	DME	STIC PRODUC	rus I			
								THEY ARE				
						LASS OR S						•
				3 2 100 02 2		made on D		<u>.</u>				
	REV. 3	/00					l					
	KEV. 3,	, 00	·		e .		1		ŀ	,	•	,
	1			· ·			1		ľ			
		щ о	•				[.		- 1			
•	EXHIBI'	ГЭ]		ĺ			
					L		1	•	•			
,				CR: &	ACKNOWL	SDGEMENT (ρ ァ □	CONSTRUCTIO	N			
	PROJECT	r adde	NDA	•			į .		Į.			
,						•			l			
								L BE REQUIR	ED			
						EDULE IN			•			
	CONSTRU	UCTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA 1	FOR STATE	AG.	encies:	• 1	•		
	l						İ					
	(I) T	HE ARC	HITEC	I/ENG	ineer si	IALL PREP	ARE	THE ADDENE	MUS			
	AND A I	LIST O	F ALL	PART	IES THAT	HAVE PR	bcu	RED DRAWING	S			
	AND SPI	ECIFIC	ATION	s FOR	THE PRO	JECT. T	HE :	ADDENDUM				
~								IN THE STAT	7 1.			
	PURCHAS	STNG D	TVTST	אר	THE ARCE	TTECT/RW	דאד ב	EER SHALL A	TC			
	SEND A	CODA	שים שנ	ממא	TO MITCHAS	ייינים ביייאו	THE S	AGENCY FOR	E 2			
	WHICH					THE STA	P E 4	ACENCI FOR	l			
	WALCH!	IMA COI	NIKAC	ᆞᅩᅙᆝ	robucin']	•	ŀ			
	(2) TH	10 DIT	20 927	ATT S	and with	ADDENDUM	ma	7 T T				
		TWED OIL	אל אני	7 2 2 C	TE NEC	ADDEMUCA DA	· 10	Mili San Taran	.			
	THEFT	a Damin Sten Ri	7. T.	CANA	, TE NEC	ESSAKI,	EAT'	END THE BID				i
•	DESTINA	# DAIL	ALVI		SE MUCKES	ואם עדוחחו	CL(C)	EIVED BY TH	E			
				LREN	(14) DAY	S PRIOR	ro :	THE BID	ļ			
	PPENING	J DATE	.	}	•				1			
	ļ,	1	[]		* .						
•	(3) AI	T ADD	ENDA	HOOL				WLEDGED BY	ALL			
	BIDDERS		Subi	/ITTE		HE STAT	B 1	PURCHASING	Ì			
	DIVISIO	M.	THE	SAME	RULES			ATIONS				
				SEE FEV	ERRESIDEFO	HITEHMS AND COL	VOITTO					
SIGNATUŖE						TELEPHONE			DATE			
TITLE		FE	IN .				Т	ADDRESS CHA	NGFS	O BE NO	IED ARO	VE
14/1.	IEN DECR	NIDING 5	O DEO	INCER	T NIANAE AND	D ADDDESS	in or	PACE ABOVE LA				¥ E
AAL	ich reopu		UMFU,	INDER!	I INAIVIC AIV	レ みひひべにろう	in St	へんしに ひはしんに じか	PELEL	יטאבאע ע	UK'	



State of West Virginja Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

JD&E

krista ferrell 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER WV REHAB CENTER, BUILDING B BARRON DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25112 304-558-2036

DATEPRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIPWA 07/01/2010 BID OPENING DATE 08/11/2010 OPENING TIME 01.30PMQUANTITY UOP THAT APPLY TO THE DRIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY exception may be for an addendum that is issued for the SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS : 8/3/2010 NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECRIPT OF TH ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. vendor must clearly understand that any verbal REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY DRAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES and any state personnel is not binding ONLY THE SELECTEVERSES DE FORTERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATUR ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for MEGNUMBER

JD&E

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER WV REHAB CENTER, BUILDING B BARRON DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25112 304-558-2036

MARKAN JUDI ESSA OLI SESILONDEN GERTE PARIENT CONSTRUENT

	FIMS OF SALE	SAIPVIA	FOB	FREIGHT TEHNS
07/01/2010 BID OPENING DATE:	<u> </u>			
UNE QUARTITY	Uor PA	TEM NUMBER		- ZARM
au de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de	NO.	HER NOME OF	UNITPRICE	ANGUNT
INFORMATION SPECIFICATION	issued in WR NS BY AN OFF	ITING AND ADDE ICIAL ADDENDUM :	D TO THE IS BINDING.	
Mark R. San Jarvis, Do	pson, Vice Pres			,
*****		J/11/10 DA		•
REV. 11/96	CONTRACTOR	RS LICENSE		· -
PERSONS DESISTATE MUST ELICENSING BOLICENSE. ARMADE BY CONTINUE COME	RING TO PERFO E LICENSED. PARD IS EMPOWE PLICATIONS FO ACTING THE WE	THE WEST VIRGERED TO ISSUE OR A CONTRACTOREST VIRGINIA DE 3, ROOM 319,	RES THAT ALL WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY BE IVISION OF LABOR CHARLESTON, WV	
PROSPECTIVE	BIDDER TO INC ER ON THEIR E	21-11-11 REQUING THE CONT		
CONTRACTORS	NAME:J	WV000999 arvis, Downing &	Emch, Inc.	
THE SUCCESSF	R CONTRACTORS	L BE REQUIRED	TO ISSUANCE OF	
SIGNATURE	SEEGEVERS	ESIDE FOR TEHNS AND CON	IDITIONS IDATE	
	EN			TO BE NOTED ABOVE
MULTIN REPROVIDING	TO DEO INOCHEN	AME AND ADDRESS	N SPACE ABOVE LABELE	



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

JD&E

COR61461

A STANSON OF THE STAN

KRISTA FERRELL 104-558-2596

BARRON DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25112

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER WV REHAB CENTER, BUILDING B 304-558-2036

WWW. WARD DECEMBED TO STORE THE PROPERTY OF TH

07/01/2	2010				FHEIGHT ERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	08/11		O DTB	PENING TIME 01	- ROPM
LINE	QUANTITY	UGP CAT	FIEM NUMBER	UNITERICE	TANCHIA
		-			
ļ ·	A PURCHASE (ODDED (COMTE	A CIT		'
. 1	TEOMCIPADE (ODDER/ COMIN			
-		AP	PLICABLE LAW		
	•			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
			E CODE, PURCHASIN		
			he information pr Tion" issued by t		,
			NIHORITY GOVERNIN		
	PROCUREMENT				
				•	
			ED IN SPECIFICAT		
			AL OR WRITTEN, WH ION PROVIDED FROM		
			PARAGRAPH IS VOI		
	FFECT.			D 1M1D OI 110	· '
			·		
			ENT THE VENDOR/CO		
			ON, THE STATE MA		
	TITHOUT FURT		MAD TERMINATE S	OCH CONTRACT	
1					,
‡	EV. 5/2009			•	
	•			•	
		NO	TICE		
	SIGNED BII	MUST BE ST	PBMITTED TO:		
-	***			•	
		EING DIVISION	INISTRATION	_	
1	BUILDIN		,	1	
:			REET, EAST		
ļ.		TON, WV 2			
[,	,
]	יעם פורה פער	TILD CONTINUES THE	THIS INFORMATION	ON THE PACE OF	,
<u> </u>	THE ULL BRUC	SEE RE	VERSESIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	ON THE FACE OF	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
unile		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
<u></u>				777.1200 0117014120	

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25306-0130

Request for

JD&E

SE SUSTAINED FOR THE SECOND	(2)(2)
COR61461	

10

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER WV REHAB CENTER, BUILDING B BARRON DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25112 304-558-2036

DATE PRINTED TERMS CREATE. 08/11/2010 OPENING TIME 01-30PM HERMINUMEER QUARTITY: DOP THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: KRISTA FERRELL-FILE 21 COR61461 REQ. NO.: BID OPENING DATE: 08/11/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A HAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: (304) 232-0619 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Mark R. Sampson, Vice President Estimating THIS IS THE END OF REQ COR61461 ***** TOTAL: ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

INVITATION TO BID

Sealed bids for The Charleston Correctional Center Project at the West Virginia Rehab Center to be constructed by the West Virginia Division of Corrections, will be received by the State of West Virginia, Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, West Virginia, on. August 11, 2010 at 1:30 PM

All Bids must be submitted in accordance with the Bidding Documents issued by the Architect and the Request for Quotations issued by the West Virginia Department of Administration, Purchasing Section. Bidding Documents may be obtained upon request to:

> Silling Associates, Inc. 405 Capitol Street, Upper Atrium Charleston, WV 25301 304.346.0565

The project involves renovation of an existing 37,500 square foot building with dorm rooms, showers, offices, and common spaces.

A \$200.00 deposit is required for each set. Qualified Prime Bidders interested in submitting bids may receive a maximum of two complete sets of drawings and specifications. Deposits will be refunded to Bidders who return the plans and specifications, in good condition, to the Architect within ten (10) days following the Bid opening. If the plans and specs are returned unbound from their original form, this will result in a forfeit of your deposit hold.

Additional sets may be obtained from Charleston Blueprint (304.343.1063) by Prime Contractors, Subcontractors, material dealers and suppliers by paying the actual cost of printing, binding and mailing; however, such charges will not be refunded. Partial sets of Bid Documents will not be issued.

Each Bidder must be a registered vendor with the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration prior to issuance of a Purchase Order Contract.

Bids shall be submitted on the Bid Form bound in the Bidding Documents. Each Bidder is required to obtain a Request for Quotations from the appropriate buyer in the West Virginia Department of Administration, Purchasing Section, and to follow all instructions contained therein. The Request for Quotations should be stapled to the Bid Form and submitted with the Bid.

Request for quotations may be obtained upon request to:

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305-0130 (304) 558-4785

A mandatory prebid meeting will be held at the project site on July 20, 2010 at 10:00 AM All Prime Bidders are required to attend the probid meeting to familiarize themselves with the Project location, site conditions and other relevant information. Attendance at the prebid meeting is mandatory for bid qualification.

END INVITATION TO BID

CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER INVITATION TO BID

11

JD&E

DEPOSITORIES FOR BIDDING DOCUMENTS

Bidding Documents may be examined without charge at the following locations:

1-304-232-0619

Silling Associates, Inc. 405 Capitol Street, Upper Atrium Charleston, WV 25301

F. W. Dodge Corporation 2333 MacCorkle Avenue, SW St. Albans, WV 25177

DODGE/SCAN

Reed Construction Data 30 Technology Parkway, South, Suite 500 Norcross, GA 30092

Contractor's Association of West Virginia 2114 Kanawha Boulevard, East Charleston, WV 25311

Kanawha Valley Builders Association 1627 Bigley Avenue Charleston, WV 25311

Construction Employers Assn. of No. Central WV 2611 Fairmont Avenue Extension – Suite B Fairmont, WV 26554

Construction Employer's Council 21 Armory Drive Wheeling, WV 26003

Pittsburgh Builder's Exchange Building Industry Center 2270 Noblestown Road Pittsburgh, PA 15025

13

MAIA° Document A701™ – 1997

The state of the s

Instructions to Bidders

for the following PROJECT: (Name and location or address)

THE OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

This document has important legal consequences.

THE ARCHITECT:

(Name, legal status and address)

TABLE OF ARTICLES

- 1 **DEFINITIONS**
- 2 **BIDDER'S REPRESENTATIONS**
- 3 **BIDDING DOCUMENTS**
- **BIDDING PROCEDURES**
- 5 **CONSIDERATION OF BIDS**
- POST-BID INFORMATION
- PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND 7
- FORM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR

Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

AlA Document A701 - 1997. Copyright © 1970, 1974, 1978, 1987, and 1997 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and international Treaties. Unsutherized reproduction or distribution of this AIA Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. Purchasers are not permitted to reproduce this document. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail The American institute of Architects' legal coursel, copyright@aia.org.

- § 3.1.2 Bidding Documents will not be issued directly to Sub-bidders unless specifically offered in the Advertisement or Invitation to Bid, or in supplementary instructions to bidders.
- § 3.1.3 Bidders shall use complete sets of Bidding Documents in preparing Bids; neither the Owner nor Architect assumes responsibility for errors or misinterpretations resulting from the use of incomplete sets of Bidding Documents.
- § 3.1.4 The Owner and Architect may make copies of the Bidding Documents available on the above terms for the purpose of obtaining Bids on the Work. No license or grant of use is conferred by issuance of copies of the Bidding Documents.
- § 3,2 INTERPRETATION OR CORRECTION OF BIDDING DOCUMENTS

1-304-232-0619

- § 3.2.1 The Bidder shall carefully study and compare the Bidding Dacuments with each other, and with other work being bid concurrently or presently under construction to the chieffer that it relates to the Work for which the Bid is submitted, shall examine the site and local conditions, and shall at once report to the Architect errors, inconsistencies or ambiguities discovered.
- § 3.2.2 Bidders and Sub-bidders requiring clarification or interpretation of the Bidding Documents shall make a written request which shall reach the Architect at least seven days prior to the date for receipt of Bids.
- § 3.2.3 Interpretations, corrections and changes of the Bidding Documents, will be made by Addendum. Interpretations, corrections and changes of the Bidding Documents made it any other manner will not be binding, and Bidders shall not rely upon them.
- § 3.3 SUBSTITUTIONS
- § 3.3.1 The materials, products and equipment described in the Bidding Documents establish a standard of required. function, dimension, appearance and quality to be suit by any proposed substitution.
- § 3.3.2 No substitution will be considered prior to receipt of Bids unless written request for approximate been received by the Architect at least teridays prior to the date for receipt of Bids. Such requests shall include the name of the material or equipment for which it is to be substituted and a complete description of the proposed substitution including drawings, performance and test data, and other information necessary for an evaluation. A statement setting forth changes in other materials, equipment or other portions of the Work including changes in the work of other contracts that incorporation of the proposed substitution would require, shall be included. The burden of proof of the merit of the proposed substitution is upon the proposer. The Architect's decision of approval or disapproval of a proposed substitution shall be final.
- § 3.3.3 If the Architect approves a proposed substitution prior to receipt of Bids, such approval will be set forth in an Addendum. Bidders shall not rely upon approvals made in any other manner.
- § 3.3.4 No substitutions will be considered after the Contract award unless specifically provided for in the Contract Documents.
- § 3.4 ADDENDA
- § 3.4.1 Addenda will be transmitted to all who are known by the issuing office to have received a complete set of Bidding Documents.
- § 3.4.2 Copies of Addenda will be made available for his pection wherever Bidding Documents are on file for that
- § 3.4.3 Addenda will be issued no later than four days prior to the date for receipt of Bids except an Addendum withdrawing the request for Bids of one which includes postponement of the date for receipt of Bids.
- § 3.4.4 Each Bidder shall ascertain prior to submitting a Bid that the Bidder has received all Addenda issued, and the Bidder shall acknowledge their receipt in the Bid.

§ 4.4.2 Prior to the time and date designated for receipt of Bids, a Bid submitted may be modified or withdrawn by notice to the party receiving Bids at the place designated for receipt of Bids. Such notice shall be in writing over the signature of the Bidder. Written confirmation over the signature of the Bidder shall be received, and date- and timestamped by the receiving party on or before the date and time set for receipt of Bids. A change shall be so worded as not to reveal the amount of the original Bid.

JD&E

§ 4.4.3 Withdrawn Bids may be resubmitted up to the date and time designated for the receipt of Bids provided that they are then fully in conformance with these Instructions to Bidders.

§ 4.4.4 Bid security, if required, shall be in an amount sufficient for the Bid as resubmitted.

ARTICLE 5 CONSIDERATION OF BIDS

§ 5.1 OPENING OF BIDS

At the discretion of the Owner, if stipulated in the Advertisement or Invitation to Bid, the properly identified Bids received on time will be publicly opened and will be read aloud. An abstract of the Bids may be made available to Bidders.

§ 5.2 REJECTION OF BIDS

The Owner shall have the right to reject any or all Bids. A Bid not accompanied by a required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents, or a Bid which is in any way incomplete or irregular is subject to rejection.

§ 5.3 ACCEPTANCE OF BID (AWARD)

§ 5.3.1 It is the intent of the Owner to award a Contract to the lowest qualified Bidder provided the Bid has been submitted in accordance with the requirements of the Bridding Documents and does not exceed the funds available The Owner shall have the right to waive informalities and irregularities in a Bid received and to accept the Bid. which, in the Owner's judgment, is in the Owner's own best interests.

§ 5.32 The Owner shall have the right to accept Alternates in any order or combination, unless to the right to accept Alternates in any order or combination, unless to the right to accept Alternates in any order or combination, unless to the right to accept Alternates in any order or combination, unless to the right to accept Alternates in any order or combination, unless to the right to accept Alternates in any order or combination. provided in the Bidding Documents, and to determine the low Bidder on the basis of the Base Bid and Alternates accepted.

ARTICLE 6 POST-BID INFORMATION

5 6.1 CONTRACTOR'S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

Bidders to whom award of a Contract is under consideration shall submit to the Architect, upon request, a properly executed AIA Document A305, Contractor's Qualification Statement, unless such a Statement has been previously required and submitted as a prerequisite to the issuance of Bidding Documents.

§ 6.2 OWNER'S FINANCIAL CAPABILITY

The Owner shell, at the request of the Bidder to whom award of a Contract is under consideration and no later than seven days prior to the expiration of the time for withdrawal of Bids, furnish to the Bidder reasonable evidence that financial arrangements have been made to fulfill the Owner's obligations under the Contract. Unless such reasonable evidence is furnished, the Bidder will not be required to execute the Agreement between the Owner and Contractor.

§ 6.3 SUBMITTALS

§ 6.3.1 The Bidder shall, as soon as practicable or as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, after notification of selection for the award of a Contract, furnish to the Owner through the Architect in writing:

a designation of the Work to be performed with the Bidder's own forces;

names of the manufacturers, products, and the suppliers of principal items or systems of materials and .2 equipment proposed for the Work; and

names of persons of equipment fabricated to a special design) proposed for the principal portions of the Work.

§ 6.3.2 The Bidder will be required to establish to the satisfaction of the Architect and Owner the reliability and responsibility of the persons or entities proposed to furnish and perform the Work described in the Bidding Documents.

SUPPLEMENTARY INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

The following supplements modify the "Instructions to Bidders", AIA Document A701, Fifth Edition, 1997. Where a portion of the Instructions to Bidders is modified or deleted by these Supplementary Instructions, the unaltered portions of the Instructions to Bidders shall remain in effect.

ARTICLE 3

- A To Subparagraph 3.3.1 add "after the Contract award".
- B Delete Subparagraphs 3.3.2, 3.3.3, and 3.3.4.

ARTICLE 4

- A Add the following Subparagraph 4.2.4 to 4.2.
 - 4.2.4 Each Bid shall be accompanied by a certified check or a Bid Bond furnished by a solvent surety company authorized to do business in the State of West Virginia in an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the total amount of the Bid and payable to the Owner.
- B Add the following Clause 4.3.1.1 and 4.3.1.2:
 - 4.3.1.1 The original Bid with bid security shall be mailed to:

WV Purchasing 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25301-0130

or delivered to:

WV Purchasing 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25301-0130

- 4.3.1.2 Bids shall be submitted on the Bid Form bound in the Project Manual.
- C Add the following sentence to Subparagraph 4.4.1:

Bids may not be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) days following the date for receipt of Bids.

ARTICLE 5

Add the following Clause 5.3.1.1 to 5.3.1:

5.3.1.1 The Contract will contain a clause requiring the Contractor to pay Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) per calendar day as the proper measure of liquidated damages which the Owner will sustain per diem by failure of Contractor to complete the work at the time stipulated in the Bid, which sum is not to be construed in any sense a penalty.

<u>ARTICLE 6</u>

CHARLESTON
CORRECTIONAL CENTER

SUPPLEMENTARY INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER INSTITUTE, WV

BID FORM

DATE: 8/11/10	
TO THE OWNER:	WV Division of Corrections 112 California Avenue Building 4, Room 300 Charleston, WV 25305
PROJECT:	Requisition No. <u>COR61461</u> West Virginia Division of Corrections Charleston Correctional Center Institute, WV
Documents and also have project hereby proposes	nafter called the Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding wing examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and transportation, and to cordance with the Bidding Documents within the time set forth below for the sum
(We) acknowledge the	following Addenda;
	ADDENDUM
NOS.	DATE
#1	8/3/10
BASE BID: General Co	to confirm the receipt of the addendum(s) is cause for rejection of bids. Instruction Onty Thousand Dollars
	Dollars (\$ 2,040,000.00
In the event of a different prevail.	nce between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall

If the following alternate proposal(s) is(are) accepted, my/our Base Bid set forth herein above will be increased by the amounts set opposite the respective alternate headings. In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall prevail.

ADD ALTERNATE NO. 1 - New Steel Beam

Add Alternate #1 will include all labor and materials to install new steel beam and remove existi	ino
bathrooms including walls and perform required patching as detailed on A5-1 for the New D)av
Room/Dining Rooms as shown on the 2nd and 3nd floor plans.	,

ADD Sixty Thousand Dollars	_ Dollars
(\$ <u>60,000.00</u>).	
ADD ALTERNATE NO. 2 - Flag Poles	
Add Alternate #2 will include all labor and materials to install two flag poles at front clocation will be determined in the field with Owner and Architect.	f building. Exact
ADD Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars	_ Dollars
(\$ 9,800.00).	
ADD ALTERNATE NO. 3 - Asphalt Paving	
Add Alternate #3 will include all labor and materials to remove existing tree, remove carthwork, new paving and curb, and paint stripping as shown on the drawings.	xisting light pole,
ADD Seventeen Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars	_ Dollars
(\$_17,800.00).	
ADD ALTERNATE NO. 4 - Window Reglazing	
Add Alternate #4 will include all labor and materials to reglaze all of the exterior win frames, except those already shown to be reglazed as part of the Base Bid.	ndows in existing
ADD Twenty Six Thousand Dollars	_ Dollars
(\$ <u>26,000.00</u>).	
ADD ALTERNATE NO. 5 - Shower Thresholds	
Add Alternate #5 will include all labor and materials to install raised ceramic tile thresh detailed on the drawings.	olds at showers as
ADD Five Hundred Dollars	_Dollars
(\$_500.00).	
It is expressly agreed that the Work shall be started within seven (7) days of the Owner's 1 Proceed. The Bidder, if successful and awarded a Contract, agrees that all Work is to be S Complete within 105 calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice agrees to achieve Final Completion within 30 consecutive calendar days thereafter. I (We	ubstantially to Proceed and

pay as liquidated damaged the sum of \$500 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as herein provided in Article 9 of the Supplementary General Conditions and Division 1, Section 01100, Summary of Work.

CHARLESTON
CORRECTIONAL CENTER

Any work performed prior to receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed and/or Purchase Order shall be at the Bidder's risk.

18

Upon receipt of the Owner's written notice of the acceptance of this Bid, the Bidder agrees that he shall execute and deliver the bonds and insurance certificates as set forth in the Bidding Documents to the Owner, or the Bidder shall forfeit the security deposited with this Bid.

The Bidder agrees that this Bid shall not be withdrawn for a period of ninety (90) consecutive calendar days following the date for receipt of Bids without forfeiture of the five percent (5%) bid security deposited with this Bid.

The Bidder shall also attached an executed State of WV Drug Free Workplace Conformance Affidavit to this proposal.

RESPECTFULL	Y SUBMITTED:	
DATE:	8/11/10	
WV VENDOR I	VO.: 1034-8165	
CONTRACTOR	LICENSEND: WV000999	
BY: NEW CONTRACTOR	TURE, IN INK) Mari R. Sampson	
	President Estimating	
FIRM NAME:	Jarvis, Downing & Emch, Inc.	(CORPORATE SEAL
ADDRESS:	200 GC&P Road, P.O. Box 6253 Wheeling, WV 26003	IF APPLICABLE)

END OF BID FORM

19

Agency Div. of Corrections

			REQ.P.O#
		BID BO	סאפ
	ALL MEN BY THESE	DOCCENTS That we the und	ersigned. Jarvis, Downing & Emch, Inc.
	Wheeling	West Virginia	as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety
vi		Hostord CT are	rporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
ompany of	Atherica	Tarrotte Lartfore	A CT as Suraby are hald and firmly bound unto the State
<u>onnecticut</u>	With its principal off	ice in the Chy or	SCT as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
West Virginia.	as Obligee, in the pe	nal sum of Five Percent of A	mount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which.
all and Iruly to b	se made, we jointly a	nd severally bind ourselves, ou	r heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	- Julia - of the elector	-hilpotina is oneb that whomas f	the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
The Cor	Association of the engine	while or owners alterted have	eto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
spartment of A	oministration a ceres	ir bio or proposar, areanist не- correctional Center, Institute,	MW REO # COR61461
enovate/Con:	Struct Charleston C	officered at Service and Service at Service	
	HEREFORE,		
(b) If s ereto and shall greament creat	od by the acceptant led by the acceptant is expressive and	apted and the Principal shall and ands and insurance required by the state of the s	er into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposel attached the bid or proposel, and stiall in all other respects perform the a shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full little of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in se event,
		and the same attention and a	grees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
10 benisami vev	r affected by any extension. Any such extension.	ension of the time within which t	the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WIT	NESS WHEREOF. I	Principal and Surely have here:	mile set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
in vvi)	els sossosste seels le	be affixed hereunlo and these	presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
111h, day of		, 20 <u>10</u>	
Time_day or			
	Osai	•	Jarvis, Downing & Emch, Inc.
⊡īncipal Corpo	irale Seai		(Mapric of Briticipal)
•			Must be President or
			C. Vice President)
			President
			(Title)
			Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of An
Surety Corpora	ate Seal		(Name of Surely)
			Attorney-in-Pact
		لقد دور و	- Assurate to the decompose matching representations of Release contractors and s
IMPORTANT-	- Surcty executing	bonds must be licensed in W	est Virginia to transact surety însurance. Raised corporate seals
must be affixe	ed, a power of after	ney must be atlached.	

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

TRAVELERS

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Scaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

216968

Certificate No. 003058525

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Moreury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Fermington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

A. L. Stanchina

other writings obligatory in the	if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknow	, their true and lawful Attornoy(s)-in-Fact, viedge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of one or proceedings allowed by law.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the	ne Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their o	orporate scals to be herein affixed, this9th
	Farmington Casually Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company	St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company
1977	1927 SEALS	SEAL SO SEAL SO SEAL SO SEAL SO SEAL SO SEAL SO SEAL SO SEAL SEAL SO SEAL SO SEAL SO SEAL SO SEAL SEAL SO SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.	Ву:	George W Thompson, Senior Vice President
himself to be the Senior Vice Fine., Seaboard Surety Company Casualty and Surety Company.	President of Farmington Casualty Company. Fidelity and Guarant y, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian , Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and Unite	me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged by Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers d States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being ag on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.
In Witness Whereof, I hereun My Commission expires the 30	to set my hand and official scal.	Marie C. Tetropolt. Notary Public

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

1-304-232-0619

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Pidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Morcury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointed such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indomnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointed and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents. Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters. Inc., Scaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TES'TIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the scale of said Companies this 11 th day of August, 2010

___,

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-in-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

1-304-232-0619

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

(A)	

AGENCY_ RFQ/RFP#_ 20

(A)	WV State Agency	Bid B KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned.
	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C)of(D) (E)
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and(F)	_ of(G)
•	right corner of page #1)		organized and existing under the laws
(C)	Your Company Namo		its principal office in the City of
(D)	City, Location of your Company		held and firmly bound unto The State
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal	sum of (K)
(F)	Surety Corporate Name	(\$ (L)) for the payme	at of which well and to let to be med-
(Ġ)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselves, or	their administrators assessed.
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.	n helis, administrators, executors,
	State of Surety Incorporation		and the second sufficiency of the second second second second second second second second second second second
(I)		ine Condition of the above objig	ation is such that whereas the Principal
(J)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Section o	the Department of Administration
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto a	and made a part hereof to enter into a
	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for	
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on		
	this line in words.		
(L)	Amount of bond in figures		
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREFORE.	
(N)	Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall be rejected,	or
(O)	Month		and the Principal shall enter into a
(P)	Year	contract in accordance with the bid or pro	posal attached hereto and shall furnish
(Q)	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and insurance required by	the hid or proposal and chall in all
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform the agreement crea	and but the accompance of sold hid the
(S)	Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall be rull and void, other	
(5)	President	force and effect. It is expressly understoo	wise this congation shall remain in Rift
(T)	Title of person signing	Construction and all states & second and all states &	d and agreed that the hability of the
	Raised Corporate Scal of Surety	Surety for any and all claims hereunder sh	au, in no event, exceed the penal
က္က		amount of this obligation as herein stated	
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety	Inc Surery for value received, h	creby stipulates and agrees that the
(W)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said Surety and its bond sha	il be in no way impaired or affected by
	Surety	any extension of time within which the Ol	ligee may accept such bid: and said
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby waive notice of any su	ch extension.
	Surety Seal must accompany this bid	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Prince	ipal and Surety have hereunto set their
	bond.	hands and scals, and such of them as are c	orporations have caused their corporate
		seals to be affixed hereto and these presen	ts to be signed by their proper officers.
		this (N) day of (O)	, 20 (P)
		Principal Corporate Seal	(O)
			(Name of Principal)
		(R)	By(S)
		(**)	(Must be President or
	•		Vice President)
		<i>T</i> :	Title
		(U)	
		Surety Corporate Seal	(V)
			(Name of Surety)
			(W)
			Autorney-in-Fact
	·		

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

STATE OF West Virginia



JD&E

State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

COUNTY OF Ohio, TO-WIT:		
I, Mark R. Sampson , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:		
1. I am an employee of Jarvis, Downing & Emch, Inc; and, (Company Name)		
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Jarvis</u> , <u>Downing & Emch</u> , <u>Inc</u> . (Company Name)		
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.		
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.		
Jarvis, Downing & Epel, Inc.		
By: Vice President Estimating		
Date: 8/11/10		
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this $\underline{11th}$ day of \underline{August} , $\underline{2010}$.		
By Commission expires 2/2/2015		
(Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA GINA SPEARS 200 GC&P ROOD (Notary Public)		
Wheeling, Wast Virginia 25003 My Commission Expires Feb. 2, 2015		
THIS AREIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE		
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF		
THE BID. Rev March 2009		

		22
RFQ No.	COR61461	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any Individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or Instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement,

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

VYITNESS THE POLLOVVING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: Jarvis, Downing Emch, Inc.
Authorized Signature: Mark R. Sampson, Wake Pres. Estimating Date: 8/11/10
State of West Virginia
County of Oh1o to-wit
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 11 day of August 20 10
My Commission expires 2/2 , 2015
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC

OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA GINA SPEARS 200 GC&P Road Wheeling, West Virginia 26003 My Cammission Expires Feb. 2, 2015